RIDGID Drain Cleaning Machine

K-380

Main Components

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number Only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

X0
o

=
STo0ONOUAWN —x‘p

12
13
14

f.

Catalog
No.

61130
60060
37977
86987
86977
86982
37907
86992
54562
59230
59225
27517
37952
86997

Description

Hex Screw 5/16" - 18 (4)
Flat Washer (4)
Motor 115V

Pulley w/Set Screw
Belt

Belt Guard

#10 Screw (5)

Motor Base Plate
Tool Holder

3/8" Pin Key

1/2" Pin Key

Lock Nut (4)

Split Grommet
Spring Support Shaft

Catalog
No.

87007
87002
13617
46682
37962
46682
13617
60515
60080
60060
87012
87337
41790
87077

Description

K-380 Frame

Compression Spring

5/8" - 11 Nut

5/8" Lockwasher

Rubber Tip (2)

5/8" Lockwasher (2)

5/8" - 11 Nut (2)

Hex Screw .31" - 18 x 1.25" (2)
11/32" Lockwasher (2)

5/16" Falt Washer (6)

K-380 Label

K-380 Power Feed Assembly
Flat Washer

K-380 Drum Assembly

Printed in U.S.A.

Ridge Tool Company/Elyria, Ohio, U.S.A.
5/04

278-110-012.10



RIDGID Drain Cleaning Machine K-380

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number Only.

Drum Assemb|y DO NOT order by Reference Number.
Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description
1 86972  Drum Support Bushing (2)
2 86967  K-380 Drum Only
3 50207  Cable Clamp Assembly
4 86962  Retaining Ring
5 86957  Drum Support Shaft
6 60050 Retaining Ring
7 37922  Guide Tube
8 86952  Guide Tube Bushing
9 37907  Screw #10 x .75" (3)
10 39582  Cable Screw
11 37912  Set Collar Assembly

Autofeed Assembly

Ref. Catalog

No. No. Description

— 87337  Autofeed Assembly
87627  Mounting Bracket
87607  Roller Shaft (6)

87622 Back Plate

93630  Clutch Handle

59585  Ball for Handle

87617  Spring

44077  Ball Bearing (3)

41502  Set Screw 5/16" - 18 x 3/4" (3)
87612  Front Plate

87632  Autofeed Cover

45420  Screw 10 - 24 x 3/8" (3)

- 0WVWoONOURWN =

—_

2 Ridge Tool Company/Elyria, Ohio, U.S.A.



RIDGID Drain Cleaning Machine

K-380

Electrical Components 14§
D>
3
\@
4 NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number Only.
(%/ DO NOT order by Reference Number.
e Ref. Catalog
6 ’ No. No. Description
1 23507  Rubber Boot
2 61490  Switch Guard
3 23512  Rubber Washer
4 41817  Switch
5 23687 FOR/REV Label
6 44877  Lead Wire Assembly
7 32992  Air Switch
8 67412  Thermal Overload
9 96265  Strain Relief
10 37977 120V 60Hz Motor Assembly
(Includes Ref. No. 1 - 9)
44702  220/240V 50Hz Motor Assy.
(Includes Ref. No. 1-9)
11 50507 120V Power Cord w/GFCI
15707 220V Power Cord
12 44635  Wire Nut
13 37967  Foot Switch Assembly
14 35142  Hose Clamp
Wiring Diagram
AUX
T ? 7YY\ -
MAIN g
q o
KEYWAY
a IN STEM
w! Blolm 5
SILVER TERMINAL of>]>
COPPER TERMINAL I-—f\_f\__.j
POWER CORD
(BLK - 120V 60 Hz) 5 fﬁ.ﬂ“ﬁ&”& Hz)
BLU - 220/240V 50 Hz 74 < - Z
( ) BLK N Lo oo N ORG . —T¥ \ > [ (BRN - 2201240V 50 Hz)
° “ORG 1 (GAN:
GRND LEAD AIR D o 4
OF CORD SWITCH PROT

BRN

Ridge Tool Company/Elyria, Ohio, U.S.A.



RIDGID Drain Cleaning Machine

Electrical Components Europe & Australia

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number Only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Catalog
No.

44882
44862
23687
44877
32992
35142
37967
44635
27187
44712
39562
44512
67417

g

—com~NoOurWN =08

Description

Jumper Wire Assembly
Switch

FOR/REV Label

Lead Wire Assembly

Air Switch

Hose Clamp

Foot Switch Assembly

Wire Nut

Strain Relief

110/220/240V 50Hz Motor Assy.
220V Power Cord (Europe)
240V Power Cord (Australia)
Thermal Overload

—_

—_
n

220/240V 50Hz Wiring Diagram

AIR SWITCH
I~

LINE BRN BLK

CCw

[=}
5
-

RED

i

CORD GRN-YEL

TO_MOTOR
SHELL

SILVER TERMINATION

N

BRN

3
BLK 4
BRN

BLU

RED

COPPER TERMINATION

00

SWYW®o

J YEL

=

JOLIU0C IR0 R~

000000000000

l BLK .

N

.,,
o
3
1
2
m
<
(%]
=
3
(o]
T

MOTOR

e

110V 50Hz Wiring Diagram

}

BLK
LORG

|| WHT
TBLUN

AIR SWITCH
B B

LINE BRN BLK

=

CCW

o
K
-

18-

CORD GRN-Y!

TO _MOTOR
SHELL

SILVER TERMINATION

10C

COPPER TERMINATION

T

101

HOCI00C 00 =~

RO00U0R000R0

Pl
m
<
(%]
=
3
(2]
x

4 Ridge Tool Company/Elyria, Ohio, U.S.A.



